






LEGAL DESCRIPTION 

THAT PART OF LOT 1 IN MERIDIAN BUSINESS CAMPUS PHASE 2 UNIT 4 BEING A SUBDIVISION IN 
SECTION 16, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 9, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO 
THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED MAY 11, 1994 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER R94-109452 DESCRIBED AS 
FOLLOWS: COMMENCING AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 1; THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 38 
MINUTES 49 SECONDS EAST ALONG THE NORTHERLY LINE OF SAID LOT 1, A DISTANCE OF 773.50 FEET; 
THENCE SOUTH 00 DEGREES 21 MINUTES 11 SECONDS WEST ALONG AN EASTERLY LINE OF SAID LOT 1, 
A DISTANCE OF 211.58 FEET FOR THE PLACE OF BEGINNING; THENCE CONTINUING SOUTH 00 DEGREES 
21 MINUTES 11 SECONDS WEST ALONG AN EASTERLY LINE OF SAID LOT 1, A DISTANCE OF 205.00 FEET; 
THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 38 MINUTES 49 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 212.54 FEET TO THE 
WESTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF ILLINOIS ROUTE 59 (F.A.P. 338) AS WIDENED BY DOCUMENT R2016-
140816; THENCE NORTH 00 DEGREES 21 MINUTES 24 SECONDS EAST ALONG SAID WESTERLY RIGHT OF 
WAY, A DISTANCE OF 205.00 FEET TO A NORTHERLY LINE OF SAID LOT 1; THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 38 
MINUTES 49 SECONDS WEST ALONG SAID NORTHERLY LINE, A DISTANCE OF 212.55 FEET TO THE PLACE 
OF BEGINNING, IN DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS. 
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QUALIFYING STATEMENT 

 

I. Narrative About the Proposal 
a. Site History 

The property, located at the north west corner of Route 59 and Liberty Ave. was 
developed in 1994 as a retail shopping center, which it remains to this day. Retailers at 
the site include Bumper-2-Burger, Texas Roadhouse, Guitar Center, PetSmart, and the 
center is anchored by At Home. 

b. Subdivision Intent 
The site consists of three lots; 1, 2 and 3. The intent is to subdivide the easternmost 
portion of Lot 1, creating Lot 1B along Route 59 for the development of an outlot retail 
building. This submittal addresses only subdivision and site development activities. The 
building construction and final site development work are by others, and are to be 
submitted separately. 

c. Proposed Site Uses 
The site currently operates as a retail shopping center, and the retail use will continue 
after the subdivision. 

II. This project addresses the following concerns: 
a. The public health, safety, morals, comfort and general welfare: 

The Route 59 corridor is well established as the primary retail corridor in this region. 
This portion of the site, Lot 1B has remained disused since the property was developed. 
This is an opportunity to activate the most highly visible portion of the site with a 
vibrant retailer. 

b. The use and enjoyment of other property already established or permitted in the 
general area: 
With the addition of a new retailer, it can be expected that neighboring retailers within 
the site and in nearby sites, will benefit from the additional sales traffic. 

c. Property values within the neighborhood: 
With increased sales traffic, it would be expected that sales volumes would be positively 
impacted by the additional retail use, and therefore, property values would increase as 
well. 

d. The normal and orderly development and improvement of surrounding property for 
uses established or permitted within their respective existing zoning districts: 



The proposed use remains the same as the existing, and the same as the existing and 
permitted surrounding uses. No impact is expected. 

e. Utilities, access roads, and drainage and/or other necessary facilities: 
While some utilities improvement are to be made to the site, most occur within the 
boundaries of Lots 1, 1B and 3, and none of the proposed improvements diminish any 
other nearby user’s utilities use or operations. Access roads remain the same, as well as 
drainage.  

f. Ingress and egress as it relates to traffic congestion in the public streets: 
No new ingress or egress patterns are proposed for this subdivided lot. All existing 
entrances will remain the same throughout the site. 

g. The applicable regulations of the zoning district in which the subject property is 
located: 
The existing zoning granted for the site is to remain as-is. No change in zoning is 
required as part of this project. 

 


